



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RED OAK FUND, L.P.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	C.A. No. 8559-VCN
	)	
DIGIRAD CORPORATION, JEFFREY E.	)	
EBERWEIN, CHARLES M. GILLMAN,	)	
JOHN M. CLIMACO, JAMES B. HAWKINS,	)	
and JOHN W. SAYWARD,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE**

Of Counsel:

Thomas J. Fleming, Esq. (*pro hac*)  
Jennifer L. Heil, Esq. (*pro hac*)  
OLSHAN FROME WOLOSKY LLP  
Park Avenue Tower  
65 East 55<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10022

John M. Seaman (#3868)  
J. Peter Shindel, Jr. (#5825)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Counsel for Defendants Digirad Corporation,  
Jeffrey E. Eberwein, Charles M. Gillman, John  
M. Climaco, James B. Hawkins, and John W.  
Sayward*

Dated: June 27, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. RED OAK MISSTATES THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IN ORDER TO OBFUSCATE ITS FAILURE TO STATE A VIABLE CLAIM .....	3
II. RED OAK’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE ANY NON-CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS THAT THE OUTCOME OF THE ELECTION WAS DETERMINED BY THE SUPPOSED DISCLOSURE VIOLATIONS IS A SUFFICIENT REASON TO GRANT THE MOTION TO DISMISS .....	6
A. Section 225 Claims Are Not Actionable Unless the Alleged Misconduct Was Outcome Determinative .....	6
B. Red Oak’s Lone Outcome Determinative Allegation is Conclusory .....	10
III. RED OAK’S RULE 14A-9-BASED CLAIMS ARE INCOHERENT AND CONTRARY TO LAW .....	13
A. Red Oak Has Not Alleged a Rule 14a-9 Violation .....	13
B. Red Oak’s Rule 14a-9 Claims are Illogical .....	15
IV. RED OAK’S 10-Q ALLEGATIONS DO NOT STATE A VIABLE SECTION 225 CLAIM .....	16
A. Red Oak’s Attempt to Rewrite its Form 10-Q Allegations Should Be Rejected .....	16
B. The Allegedly Negative Information in the 10-Q Was Disclosed in Digirad’s 10-K ...	17
C. The Timeliness and Scope of the 10-Q Further Expose Red Oak’s Fallacious Claims .....	18
V. RED OAK’S SUPPLEMENT IS PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER AND SHOULD BE STRICKEN WITHOUT LEAVE TO RE-FILE .....	20
A. Red Oak’s Purported Amended Complaint is Really a Supplemental Pleading .....	20
B. Red Oak’s Rights Plan-Related Allegations Do Not State a Claim .....	21
C. Red Oak’s Supplement was Inexcusably Delayed .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.R. DeMarco Enters., Inc. v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31820970 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2002).....	8
<i>Abrons v. Maree</i> , 911 A.2d 805 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	17
<i>Agilent Techs., Inc. v. Kirkland</i> , 2009 WL 119865 (Del. Ch. Jan. 20, 2009).....	23
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	6, 17
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Tex. E. Prods. Pipeline Co, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4991281 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2008) .....	5, 6, 17, 22
<i>Coates v. Netro Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31112340 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2002) .....	23
<i>Edelman v. Salomon</i> , 559 F. Supp. 1178 (D. Del. 1983).....	13, 14
<i>Gibralt Cap. Corp. v. Smith</i> , 2001 WL 647837 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2001).....	10
<i>Gould v. Am. Haw. S.S. Co.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 981 (D. Del. 1971).....	13
<i>Hewlett v. Hewlett-Packard, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 19513-NC, 2002 WL 549137 (Del. Ch. Apr. 8, 2002).....	9
<i>In re KDI Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 201385 (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 1990).....	6
<i>Knutkowski v. Cross</i> , 2011 WL 6820335 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2011).....	24
<i>Kurz v. Holbrook</i> , 989 A.2d 140 (Del. Ch. 2010), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom.</i> <i>Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010).....	7
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997) .....	4, 5

<i>Mgmt. Assistance Inc. v. Edelman</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1016 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	13
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners, L.P.</i> , __ A.3d __, 2013 WL 2316550 (Del. May 28, 2013).....	4
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	6
<i>Sokol Holdings, Inc. v. Dorsey &amp; Whitney, LLP</i> , 2010 WL 599330 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 19, 2010).....	24
<i>Tomczak v. Morton Thiokol, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 21142 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 1985) .....	24
<i>In re Trust for Gore</i> , 2010 WL 5561813 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2010).....	24
<i>Unanue v. Unanue</i> , 2004 WL 2521292 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2004) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Wayport, Inc. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1811873 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2013).....	22
<i>Weiss v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 80345 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1989).....	16, 17
<i>Zaucha v. Brody</i> , 1997 WL 305841 (Del. Ch. June 3, 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 697 A.2d 749 (Del. 1997) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
Regulation FD (17 C.F.R. § 243.100).....	15
SEC Rule 14a-9.....	12, 13
